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PAD I/O  
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Substrate Size:1600 1  

Substrate Connect GND 

 

  I/O    I/O  
1 BZ1 I/O BUZZER1  26 SEG10 O LCD  
2 BZ2 O BUZZER2  27 SEG11 O LCD  
3 VDD -  28 SEG12 O LCD  
4 RST I  29 SEG13 O LCD  
5 LXOUT O 32768Hz  30 SEG14 O LCD  
6 LXIN I 32768Hz  31 SEG15 O LCD  
7 OSCRC I RC  32 SEG16 O LCD  
8 CUP2 I/O LCD  33 SEG17 O LCD  
9 CUP1 I/O LCD  34 SEG18 O LCD  
10 VDD3 - 2 35 SEG19 I/O LCD  
11 VDD2 - 1 36 SEG20 I/O LCD  
12 COM0 O LCD  37 SEG21 I/O LCD  
13 COM1 O LCD  38 SEG22 I/O LCD  
14 COM2 O LCD  39 SEG23 I/O LCD  
15 COM3 O LCD  40 SEG24 I/O LCD  
16 SEG0 O LCD  41 PA0 I/O I/O  
17 SEG1 O LCD  42 PA1 I/O I/O  
18 SEG2 O LCD  43 RH I/O RFC RH 
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19 SEG3 O LCD  44 RT I/O  RFC RT 
20 SEG4 O LCD  45 RR I/O RFC RR 
21 SEG5 O LCD  46 CX I/O RFC CX 
22 SEG6 O LCD  47 PB0 I/O I/O  
23 SEG7 O LCD  48 PB1 I/O I/O  
24 SEG8 O LCD  49 PB2 I/O I/O  
25 SEG9 O LCD  50 GND -  

 

     
PIN NO PIN NAME X Y PIN NO PIN NAME X Y 

1 BZ1 1695 12 26 SEG10 13 1117 
2 BZ2 1702 122 27 SEG11 13 1007 
3 VDD 1702 232 28 SEG12 13 897 
4 RST 1702 342 29 SEG13 13 787 
5 LXOUT 1702 452 30 SEG14 13 677 
6 LXIN 1702 787 31 SEG15 13 567 
7 OSCRC 1702 897 32 SEG16 13 457 
8 CUP2 1702 1007 33 SEG17 13 347 
9 CUP1 1702 1117 34 SEG18 13 237 

10 VDD3 1695 1232 35 SEG19 13 127 
11 VDD2 1572 1232 36 SEG20 20 12 
12 COM0 1462 1232 37 SEG21 142 12 
13 COM1 1352 1232 38 SEG22 252 12 
14 COM2 1242 1232 39 SEG23 362 12 
15 COM3 1132 1232 40 SEG24 472 12 
16 SEG0 1022 1232 41 PA0 582 12 
17 SEG1 912 1232 42 PA1 692 12 
18 SEG2 802 1232 43 RH 802 12 
19 SEG3 692 1232 44 RT 912 12 
20 SEG4 582 1232 45 RR 1022 12 
21 SEG5 472 1232 46 CX 1132 12 
22 SEG6 362 1232 47 PB0 1242 12 
23 SEG7 252 1232 48 PB1 1352 12 
24 SEG8 142 1232 49 PB2 1462 12 
25 SEG9 20 1232 50 GND 1578 12 
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(CL-M35R)  

   31K Ohms at 60%         Resistance Tolerance   + / -  5% 

 10  15  20  25   30   35  40  45  50  
20%   6700 5000 3900 3000 2400 1750 1450 
25% 7000 5000 3400 2600 1900 1500 1100 880 700 
30% 3200 2300 1750 1300 970 740 570 420 340 
35% 1500 1100 850 630 460 380 280 210 170 
40% 750 540 420 310 235 190 140 110 88 
45% 380 280 210 160 125 100 78 64 50 
50% 200 150 115 87 69 56 45 38 31 
55% 110 84 64 49 39 33 27 24 19.5 
60% 62 50 39 31 25 20 17.5 15 13 
65% 37 30 24 19.5 16 13 11.5 10 8.6 
70% 24 19 15.5 13 10.5 9 8 7 6 
75% 15 12 10 8.4 7.2 6.2 5.6 4.9 4.2 
80% 10 8 7 5.7 5 4.3 3.9 3.4 3 
85% 6.8 5.5 4.8 4 3.5 3.1 2.8 2.4 2.1 
90% 4.7 4 3.3 2.8 2.5 2.2 2 1.8 1.55 
95% 3 2.7 2.4 2 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.1 

     

 

 

(103AT-1)  
Resistance   10k Ohms at 25 deg. C           Resistance Tolerance   + / -  1% 
B Value     3435K at 25/85 deg. C            B Value Tolerance     + / -  1% 
Deg.C K Oms Deg.C K Oms Deg.C K Oms Deg.C  K Oms Deg.C K Oms 

-50 329.5 -21 71.1 8 19.48 37 6.467 66 2.511 
-49 310.9 -20 67.77 9 18.7 38 6.245 67 2.436 
-48 293.5 -19 64.57 10 17.96 39 6.032 68 2.364 
-47 277.2 -18 61.54 11 17.24 40 5.827 69 2.295 
-46 262. -17 58.68 12 16.56 41 5.629 70 2.228 
-45 247.7 -16 55.97 13 15.9 42 5.438 71 2.163 
-44 234.3 -15 53.41 14 15.28 43 5.255 72 2.1 
-43 221.7 -14 50.98 15 14.69 44 5.08 73 2.039 
-42 209.9 -13 48.68 16 14.12 45 4.911 74 1.98 
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-41 198.9 -12 46.5 17 13.58 46 4.749 75 1.924 
-40 188.5 -11 44.43 18 13.06 47 4.593 76 1.869 
-39 178.5 -10 42.47 19 12.56 48 4.443 77 1.816 
-38 169. -9 40.57 20 12.09 49 4.299 78 1.765 
-37 160.2 -8 38.77 21 11.63 50 4.16 79 1.716 
-36 151.9 -7 37.06 22 11.2 51 4.026 80 1.668 
-35 144.1 -6 35.44 23 10.78 52 3.896 81 1.576 
-34 136.7 -5 33.9 24 10.38 53 3.771 82 1.532 
-33 129.8 -4 32.44 25 10 00 54 3.651 83 1.489 
-32 123.3 -3 31.05 26 9.632 55 3.536 84 1.448 
-31 117.1 -2 29.73 27 9.281 56 3.425 85 1.409 
-30 111.3 -1 28.48 28 8.944 57 3.318 86 1.37 
-29 105.7 0 27.28 29 8.622 58 3.215 87 1.332 
-28 100.5 1 26.13 30 8.313 59 3.116 88 1.296 
-27 95.52 2 25.03 31 8.014 60 3.02 89 1.261 
-26 90.84 3 23.09 32 7.728 61 3.927 90 1.227 
-25 86.43 4 23 33 7.454 62 2.838   
-24 82.26 5 22.05 34 7.192 63 2.751   
-23 78.33 6 21.15 35 6.94 64 2.668   
-22 74.61 7 20.3 36 6.699 65 2.588   

 
 

 
 

9.1  

   
VSS - VDD -0.5 ~ 1.8 V 

VIN VSS - 0.5 < VIN < VDD + 0.5 V 
VOUT VSS < VOUT < VDD V 
 0 ~ +55 C 
 -55 ~ +125 C 

9.2  

=25°C, VDD=1.5V, GND=0V,  

   
    

 VDD - 1.2 1.5 1.8 V 
 ISB SLEEP  - 0.1 1 A 
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 IOP 
32k 
Hz

 

 - 3 5 A 

HALT  
- 3 5 A 

/  

 
IIH VTG=VDD - - -5 A 

/  

 
IIL VTG=0 - - 5 A 

/  

 
IOH VOH=1.0V -0.3 -0.6 - mA 

/  

 
IOL VOL=0.7V 0.4 0.8 - mA 

 

 

1  

2  
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